lable at ScienceDirect
Polymer 50 (2009) 2075–2080
Contents lists avai
Polymer
journal homepage: www.elsevier .com/locate/polymer
Effect of synthesis composition on the swelling pressure of polymeric hydrogels
Holger Wack a, Mathias Ulbricht b,*
a Fraunhofer-Institut für Umwelt-, Sicherheits- und Energietechnik UMSICHT, Osterfelder Straße 3, 46047 Oberhausen, Germany

via gas pycnometer (Pycnomatic ATC, Porotec GmbH). Particle sizes
and span have been determined by an optical method with
a scanner (Perfection 3200, Epson Germany GmbH). The particles
were placed homogeneously on the glass plate of the scanner and
were scanned afterwards. The volume-related grain size distribu-
tions have been analysed automatically by the Fraunhofer UMSICHT
software tool ‘‘Optical Particle Analysis’’. The span is defined as:
span ¼ d90 � d10
d50
with d90: 90% of the particles are smaller or equal this diameter, d50:
50% of the particles are smaller or equal this diameter, d10: 10% of
the particles are smaller or equal this diameter.
Table 1
Compositions of the polymeric hydrogels.
Synthesis cM [mol l�1] kSA [mol%] kC [mol%]
AA2.6-C0.6-SA75 2.6 75 0.6
AA2.6-C1.2-SA75 2.6 75 1.2
AA2.6-C1.8-SA75 2.6 75 1.8
AA2.6-C2.4-SA75 2.6 75 2.4
AA2.6-C2.4-SA0 2.6 0 2.4
AA2.6-C2.4-SA25 2.6 25 2.4
AA2.6-C2.4-SA50 2.6 50 2.4
AA2.6-C2.4-SA100 2.6 100 2.4
AA1.3-C2.4-SA75 1.3 75 2.4
AA1.9-C2.4-SA75 1.9 75 2.4
2.2. Mean molecular weight of network chains
The elastic moduli G0 of the hydrogels were detected by oscil-